The Royalty Fee is paid for the ongoing right to use the Marks and the System, and not in
exchange for services made by us.

3.3 Brand Fund Fee. You must pay us a monthly “Brand Fund Fee” equal to two percent (2%) of
Gross Sales.

3.4 Renewal Fee. If you exercise your right to renew under Section 2.2, you must pay us a renewal fee
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) (the "“Renewal Fee"”).

3.5 Transfer Fee. If you Transfer (as defined in Section 5.27(a) (Definition of Transfer) your
Franchised Business or this Agreement, you must pay us a Transfer Fee as defined in Section 5.27(c)(vi)).

3.6 CRM/Web Hosting/Email/SEO/SEM/Content Management/Back-office Software System Fees.